
5130124, 11:52 AM

Version 5.3 released on 4/9/24

RFA Form System

Gity Gontract

tilffiffiffiffiffiffiffiffiffiffiffiIilil
w0 t O

CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY
Date Received

Committee Date
lstAgenda Date

Contract Phase

O New Contract
Documentation
Formal Acceptance

Board Approval

Tracking #:.

Committee:
Hearing Date:

2nd Agenda Date:'

CITY CLERK USE ONLY

O Scanned

O Posted

o b,a0 3!0uDate:

All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.

Primary Details

ft"rffi

Data Sharing

O Yes O tto

Contract Number

1 34981

Phone

91 8-596-2336
Department

Public Works

O Renewal O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental
O QuantityAdjustment O Final Payment O Permission to Continue O IDP

O Terminate/Cancel

Other Board Name City Council Approval
OYes ONo

Email

estiles@cityoft ulsa.org

Vendor Number

Conlact Name

Elliott Stiles

Vendor Name(s)

R&L Construction, LLC 5532
Description (Subject)

Non-Arterial Street Rehab MZ 5047

Bid/Project Number

144547-3 TMUA 16-18 SWD
1 0883

Site Parcel No.

2331 W0001 4.WaterDist.Water.T 400.7 4003122-5411O1 :

22231W 00009.WaterDist.Wate r.7400.7 40031 22-5411 01 :

TOTAL:

Contract Amount

{nzns.31 Et

Jzq<.lg rq- $a€€*+
$Bt,+tf;.zoL6ataq+++

$82,043.3S

Contract Type

Public Const Proj
Contract Subtype

PI/CP SCO COT

Site Address

Budget
Contract Funding Type

O No Payment lnvolved
O Revenue Contract
O Expense Contract

Funding Source(s)

alsrovpAp
Department:

Legal:
Board:
Mayor:
Other:

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

,afr.?/. z{
(J-r 7 -.an

JtflvTrzur

Policy Statement
Background lnformation
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to the subject Contract, between City of Tulsa' and R&L
Construction, LLC., in the amount of $82,043.39 and 121 Calendar Days is necessary due to the additional work and materials required to
install waterline services of sizes that were not provided for in the original Contract pay items (1", 4' & 6"), as well as time extension for design
changes, weather, utility coordination
rock where waterline boring was requ

and to the critical path that were outside the Contractor's control, such as unforeseen solid

Summation of the Requested Action

Request Approval for Change Order No.1

Other Pertinent Details

Council District #5, Maintenance Zone 5047

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFfuFormsl#|formlprinll2'1618622-3724-48c5-9739-91b16b723e84 1t2



- \.o

=Pc9{fi
^ca-a
E=EE
HHEEEHE-,(.rcrq

HH



5130124, 11:52 AM

Processing Information for City Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing
O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other governmental entity
O Addtl governmental entity approval(s) required

RFA Form System

Additional Routing and Processing Details

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFA/Form sl#lf ormlprintl21618622-3724-48c5-9739-91bf6b723e84 al)



CIry OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOND NO.0822472
CoNTRACT NO. 134981

PROJECT NO.144547-S TMUA-W 16-18, SWD_10s83
NON.ARTERIAL STREET REHAB ILITATION

7

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUsrlFtcATloN: Change order No. 1 to the subject contract, between the clry oFTULSA and R & L coNSTRUcrloN, LLc, in the amount of $82,043.39 and lzl calendar Days is necessary due to additionatwork and materials required to install waterline services of sizes that were not provided for in the original contract pay items (1,,,4" & 6)' as well as time extension for design changes, weather, utility coordination and other delays to the critical path thatwere outside the Contractor's control, such as unforeseen solid rock where waterline boring was required.

Decrease in Contract Price: 90.00

Original contract amount was:

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order:

Contract amount prior to this Change Order:

Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order:

The percentage increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be increased by:

lncrease in Contract price: 9g2,043.39

Net Change in contract Amount $92,(X3.39

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

$3,685.593.25

$0.00

0.00%

$3,685,593.25

$82,043.39

2.23o/o

$3,767,636.64

$82,043.39

2.23o/o

330 Calendar Days

121 Calendar Days



IN TESTIMONYWHEREOF,

or Orderto be

approval)

CONTRACTOR:
€&L CorEtucdon LtC.

Printed Guillermo Luevano

Managing Member

Date'
ATTEST;

Corporata

SURETY:
Hr@ l,Ltload

Bunis

Attomey-in-Fact (sEAL)
(Attached Power of Attomey)

(Dat€ must metch pourcrof Attomey)

authorized officers

Date

CITYOF TULSA
A municipal corporation

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk 4

E,l._:citr

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Chairman



INT-ERNATTONAL FIDELIW INSURANCE COMPANYMember companlea of tAT lneurance Group, ieadquarteredilio6-sriror*r Rd, sutte 1400, Ratetgh, Nc 27009

KNow ALL MEt{ BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARco NATIoNAL lNsuRANcE COMPANY, a corporation organtzed and extsting under the taws ofthe State of lllinois' and INTERNATIoNAL FlDELlw lNsuRANcE compexi a trporauon organrzed and existing under rhe tau," of the state of NewJersey, and having their principal oflices located respectively in th6 .iui. oi ioiring-Meadows, llliiois and wewa*, New Jersey, cto hereby conslltule 8ndappolnt
VAI,G.HN GRAHAM. JR., VAUGHN P. GRAIIAII', CAREY KENNEMER, SHELLI R. SAMSEL, TOM PERRAULT. BECI(Y KILLMAN, KRISTIN I.EWS, FATTH BURLESON, STEPHEN M.POLEMAN, VICKI WILSON. TRAVIS E. BROW\I, DWGHT A PILGRIM, J, KELLY OEER, DEBORAH t. RAPER. AUSTIN K. GREENHAW JAMIE M. BURRIS, RYAN MATTHEWSAI.IDERS, JOSHUA BRYAN

Tulsa, OK
their true and lawful attomey(s)-in'facl to execute' seal and deliver for and on itrs behalf as surety, any and ail bonds and undertaklngs, contracts ofindemnity and other wrltings obligatory in the nature thereof, whlch are omiy u. 

"tto*"d, 
required tr p"'-itt"o by law, statute, rule, regulation, contractor otherwise' and the 

"'".Yl9.1-oj-:y9lt^r-ttrurent(..)_il--ryryilr of tirese presents, shafl be as btnding upon the said HARco NAT|oNALINSURANCE CoMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELiTY INSURANCE coMPAiY, as tulty and ampty, to a[ tntents and purposes, as if the same hadbeen duly executed and acknowledged by thelr regularly elected officers at theii prtncipal otricls.
This Povver of Attomey is 

"-q4"d, 
and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authorlty of the By-Laws of HARCo NATIoNAL lNsuRANcE coMpANyard INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY lNsURAt{cE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resotution adopted by the Board ofDirectorsof|NTERNAT]oNALFlDELlwINSUR.ANCEc_oMPeNYatameetingdulyheldonthel3thdayof December,2018 andbytheBoardofDirectors of HARCO NATIoNAL INSURANCE coluPANY at a meeting neH orithe'13th day of Decem#r, 20.r8.

"REsoLvED' that (1) the chief Executive fficer' President, Executi\e Mce President, Senior vice president, Mce president, or Seoetary ol thecorporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointrnents of, Attomeys-in-Fac1 or agents with power and authority as defined or limitedin their respedive po,\iers of attomey, and to execute on behaif of the Corporation and affix thiCorporston,s seat thereto, bonds, undertakings,recognizances, contracG of indemnity and other written obtigations ln the nature lhereof or related lhereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporeuonmay appoint and revoke the appoinlments ofjoinlconlrol qrstodlans, ag€nts for acceptance of process, and Attorrnys-in-fact with authortty to execulewaivers and consents on behaff of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such offcer of the Corporation and the Corporalion,s seal may be fffxedby facsimile to any power of attomey or certifcatlon given ior theixecuton of irry bond, undertaking, ,l"ogni.ance, @nrract of tndemnity or other writtenobligation in the nature thereof or r€lated thereto, such signature and seals wrrcn so used whether heretoiore or hereafrer, being hereby adopted by thecorporation as the original slgnature of such officer and the original seal of lhe corporation, to be valid and b,nding upon the corporation with the sameforce and effect as though manually affixed."

!y_ry!I[E9-S. -v]fl EE EqF, HARco NAno NA L I Ns U RAN cE coM pANy and INTERNAnoNAL
FIDELITY tNsuRANcE coMpANy have each executed ano attesteo tnlst preiinis
on this 31st day of December,2023

POWER OF ATTORNEY
HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

0822472
EOnO r

STATE OF ILLINOIS
County of Cook

Cruz a Jersey
My Commisslon Expires April 16, 2029

STATE OF NEWJERSEY
Gounty of Essex

Exeortive Mce President, Harco National lnsurance Company
and lntemational Fidelity Insurance Company

on this 3'lst day of December, 2023 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and,bells by me duly swom, said he is the therein desqibed and authorlzed offcer of HARGo NATIoNAL lNsuRAl.lcE coMpANy andINTERNAflONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seats of said Companies; that lhesaid Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

lN TESTIMONY \A/I-IEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Officiat Seal, at the City of Newark,
New Jersey the day and year first above written.

.roTA4l

c q<
CERTIFICATION

l, the undersigned officer of HARCo NATIoNAL lNsuRANcE CoMPANY and TNTERNATIONAL FtDELlry lNsuRANcF.col[p,Atty oo rrareby certifythat I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affldavit, and the copy of the seclions of tne By-Lai[;qailAtpraru*a;,"t '
forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companiei, and that the same r* qg-Edi trargc;FG16"ru51. j,r,ioi tnewholeof thesaidoriginals,andthatthesaidPcryver of Attomeyhasnotbeenrevokedandisnowinfull forceanOeftfft- 

- ---:-it--:l -l-,.

lN TESTIMONY ffiEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, May 3,2024

G.{"#tA00171

lrene Martins, Asslstant

a(reutG



CITY OF

TULSA
Public Works Department

MEMORANDUM

1 34981
1M547-5, TMUA-W 16-18, SWD-10883
Non-Arterial Street Rehabilitation & Waterline Replacement

DATE: 512124

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. i
Contract:
ProJect:
Project Tifle:

Amount: $ 3,685,59325
No. Amount: $ 82,043.39
No. 1 Percent:

2.23o/oContract $ 3,767,636.64
of Chan Amounts: L 82,043.39lChan Order Percent:

2.234/o
nal Contract Time

330
Order No. 1 Time Addeda

121
New Contract Time

451

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 Gonsists of the Fottowtng:

Waterline Services - No Pay ltem was provided in the Contract for 1", 4" or 6" which were required to restore service
to customers in the area.

General Time Extension'121Calendar Days for utility coordination during construction, design changes, weather,
and install delays caused by solid rock encountered during boring efforts fir waterline placement.

t75 Eznd St., City Hall Floor 13 - Tulss OK 74103 - Office (913>596-9565 - Fax (gt})-Sg6-72j7
www.cityoftulsa.org

Page I of I



COST BREAKDOWN FOR ALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION

Contract No. 1 34981
Project No.:'l 44547€/TMUA-W
Contractor: R&L Constuction LLC

Description of Work: Connecting Services to Water Vaults

Additives:

Date: 01104124

Items Units Cost Quantity Amount
6" X 4" Reducers EA $236.39 9.00 127.3
4" lron Sleeves EA $166.67 4.00
4" Flanga (MJ) EA 129.68 8.00
3" DIP Pipe (MJ) FT s1 10.47 16.00 $1,787.52
4" X 3" Roduccr EA $160.97 1.00 $ 160.97
4" (90 dcgree bend) EA $175.82 1.00 s175.82

SuLTotal $5,9s5.94
10% Ovcrhead $593.59
10% Profit $s93.59
Total $7,12s.'t3

Job Title Rate/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
Foreman $25.00 25.00 $625.00
Equipment operator s22.50 2s.00 0562.50
Laborer $20.00 25.00 $500.00

s0.00

s0.00

s0.00
SubTotal $1,687.50
15% Overhoad $253.1 3

10% Profit s1 68.75
Total s2,109.38

Item % of Labor Amount
Bonds (Total of ltems 1, 2 & 3 Less O&p) '1.o00/o $79.83
lnsurance (ltem 1 Lqss O&p) 1.00% $8.24

Actual $20.00
U 3.8OYo $64.13

7.65% $129.09
20.00% $337.50

Total s638.79

GosUHr.
$120.00

Total Hrs- Amount
$360.00

$0.00
$0_oo
$0.00
s0.00

Total $360.00

-Contractor Cost

$0.00
actor Cost s8,622.23

$84A.72'otal
s9.468.95

$665.68
31 037 d!

Workers Comp

Emp. Fringe Benefits (ltam .l L6ss O&p)

Tvoe

Lro%)



Item Quantlty Unlt Extenslon
l" Short Service Mai 28 $ t,at7.Bg $ gg,ogg.z4

Service (6" M 46 $ z,zu.aq $ 105,240.64
t Service " Mai I $ z,zog.og $ tl,ae4.z4
1 Service 12" Main 8 $ 2,390.29 $ tg,tzo.gz

$ tgt,lzt.u

Assoclated 3/4" Servlces (Per planl Unlt Extenslon
hort 28 $ eoo.oo $ zz,aoo.oo

62 $ 1,4oo.oo $ go,goo.oo

90 $ tog,eoo.oo

OVERATI COST DELTA $ tz,sz4.u

eol



AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE or Oklahoma

COUNTY or Creek

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.
Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance
with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states
that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected
official, officer or employee of the city of Tulsa or any public trust of which the city is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

By:

Name: Guillermo Luevano

Company: R&L Construction LLC.

Title: Managing Member

nd sworn to before me this 1t day of mA.t

My Commission Expires: 06

Nota ry Commission Number:

Subscribed

Notary

2074 ._T

A B oM B E N UN ota tY Publi sc, ta te ot ok m8lahoCom miss ion 2 407 432My Com ssmi ion tr b0 a2-20 I 5

I

I



srATE or Oklahoma )

couNry or Creek

Guillermo Luevano

)SS
)

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oktahoma taw,t4 O.S. SBS.22€S.2S)

of lavyful age, being first duly sworn, state that:

Tifle. Managing Member

I,

(Authorized Agent)

2

3.

I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service
["Services Providef] herein for the purposes of certifuing facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipaiofficials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in retum for
special consideration in the lefting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached_, and t have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provide/s direction or control
has been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal officialconcerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideiation in the letting of a
contract.

By:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11 day of

My Commission Expires oz 2.6>€
Notary Commission Numbe

County & State Where

ALONDRA MORENO
Notary Public, State of Oklahoma

Commission * 21O07432
Commission Ex ires 06-02-2025

The Affidavlt must be slgned by an authorized agent and notartzed.

1



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF oklahoma
SS

couNTY or Creek

Guillermo Luevano of laMul age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized byContractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ["Services provide/'l to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectty owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes acontrolling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers andlor employees of the City of Tulsa own aninterest in the Services Provide/s business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

NONE

)

By:

Tige. Managing Member

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1G day of

My Commission @- 2D2s

NotaryCommission Number: ZrCO1432l
County & State Where NotarizeO: f,=*N /0{

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorlzed agent and notarized.

t,



8t-91 M-Vnnr's-1.P09 3Noz 3cNVN3lNlVn UOJ NOr]'V!"lr8VH3U l.3:tul,S ]V|U31UV-NON - S-ttgr?t ON lC3rOUd

Eiic
g:?T
illB
EEET

nl

s
\r
\a{

2
6

J\
-et

N
TT(
q
N

,i

E

QusftzRo==

=fi8
(J-

H*
-,sss , ; g t , o

EE;EE.E,. iSHtix i ic
ffEEErEE,aeE;st:=:Ff

fl Ei3E3E:i;Eigic!EgEEEE
aI ;!E::aEHEE EEHEESgrEEa

si g!
.E p iEiiEr
!E E ril!r.dli
Ef; 1! d,-$Bi,.i
;8 35 r
AE ,!E i

EiiiiiE

st
<l

ol

z
o

ffi
i,

$'h
{iIE

il+

Elift

@

r{
N

\
s

al
oi
z1

=l<ttt
ol
ol
Fl
xl
tuoz

014*
El - No r6@N@6Ei pBFN Ir i :Rxu, =: d nxT

'6
8ril
n:

ffi

,
?

?t
II

iE iE
SiSl
i?!!
E}

Hl !iiai
6l epsfl!
2t
<t
F
6
F
Q sesEe
5r iE!,8

x

8t !El ts<t rol t
3i g

oi I<P
6r -vtr t!
lr rE
9! B;
F!

zo
tr

:
6

u
*

c=<g
=tz.- 

=o: d
Fz

:l

irii

F
il

.oNE
r1.5 R _uJF- -2.B q=P

= E<H
ixiEil
*?#r3
Y3+jffi-63r-ad r*o

F 2CxH 
=bH-r:)ZOo;*82
cJ)

z
f

z
o
F{ r'-Ft-.ioIrn

?2
HE
r- LU

ir t:wZr*
U)tu,F
<2.
ffi=ix
+Yz
oz

E
o
LL

az
J

z
rO
F(J
f
M.Faz
o()

Ifir IITI E

lflrEE

Ei,rl[E;sl;

EllEifuElEEE
t- c t ,iEeB

Ee;5
li ci sl
3$ Ei tE

alE,EiiEi
EB?EI E:ET;

,EttElsllHHi

Eif;EIEE!i5Ii

Erarep:rr rl

zo
tr
z
6t
ooo
E

F:

ot.'..., <l
>t
FI;
212

. -,.. ol
>t

I
E

E
E]

Ill
_l

;i;sErr2 ? ES EE:k n :: all, r aa 6ti
i; !: ,!a
555595;

f;E EEIE Eli
# Ii{! g!!
cE E99enegaer ttrE3tvt

ilslilEilEElEs;g6a3h;r
,- J -3 --;iB 3 8t flSl

6 rtl
F "-:
I I!i .

E lrlli
i;::iil

si;lilgl
!Etrtita
r9!rJ:*i

"= :Ett
iii FEi i

esel!:9
tfi3g;;;

IIt,
L

l,
I

6

ffi
L

gii 
s

i3 i-i

iir;
EEiile;s
DIER
E;e1

ii:i
ESII
r:rt
iir:
TPfiE
Eqti
tiI*lrrlii
5:5Sl
cliit

E

4

Ol
UI

8ll
Hlls fii: u
cl,tl rr:!

SliF;:".
d

a

oz
U(,I

J
!

otzl
F
cal

suoDnlos luatuncoo

-1-
--l-

I

I-r
'L-

f

ig,E;E,i$
I !___

$
. .tdF\
";su\i

I

\

L---! -l-{

I

$

I
3

rlsllI
nlrllla

I

I

i

I

I

I

I

--E
[ ! sEEg

l$llli s u



.--
A,CORDt\----

R&LCONS{2

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM'DD'YYYY)

6n4no24
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMANON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. filS CERTTFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE |SSU|NG INSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED

FAX
(r,/c, No):

rNsuRER A,Valley Forge lns co

CoNTACT I
NAME:

Continental

PROOUCER

Rich & Cartmill, lnc.
2738 E.51st Street, Suite 400
Tulsa, OK 74105

20508
35289

R&L Construction LLC
9901 S Frankoma Rd
Sapulpa, OK 74065

fl3.'8, .oy, (e18) 293-71 4s
E-mEss Ibird@rcin s.com

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

lns Co

COVER,AGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUoES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING A]\Iy REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWTHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOVVN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR POLICY EFF
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

70 184363 1 2

$

$

s

$

18,t36326

x
5t4t2024

S

$

$

B

5t4t2024

l^NON.O\A/NED
AUTOS ONLY

(Ea accdent)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

l crnlvs-,'unor fFl occu*

1,000,000

100,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

s t 1t 2025 BAH$P"ES?J=.:1,1"**",

MED EXP (Any one psen)

PERSoN^L & {D!l!!!gl
GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODIJCTS. COMP/OP AGG

fi"ff"i:;:""*'O\ANED I

AUToSoNLY I

lH5B"o"," t
SCHEDULED
AUTOS

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER- - 
l*,,", E fg"q [ 

-l.o"

51412025 | eoorr-v ,r.r.lunv (per p€rson;

I gootLy ttlLunv (per accraent)
[PRoPERw oAMAGE
l-lPe@_qd-enq

X I uiranE-LA r-ne I X
]Ll

I excess r-na I i

lr*Tx E *".^t
7018436357 4,000,000

10,000

s

$
5t4t2024 514t2025

OCCUR

CLAIMS.MAOE

I EACHOCCURRENCE

I;;"r"*. -

18436343ANY PROPR IETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

xWORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

5t1t2024 511t2025
$

$

51412025 lncident Limit

N/A

POLICY

1,000,000

STATUTE
OTH.
ER

70 184363 1 2

70 18{363 I 2

5t4t2024

5t4t2024

A Leased/Rented Equip

A Limited Pollution

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

ar-^*r^"ara* -I
E,L. DISEASE. EA EIVPLOYEE]

lS r LOCATIONS, VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addatonal Remarks Schedule. may be attached if morc space is requrred)
{rterial Street Rehabilitation Maintenance Zone 5047-S

day notice of cancellation is included in favor of Certificate Holder, except 10 days for nonfayment of premium, for General Liability, Auto Liability and
Comp, as required by writlen contractand subject to insured's policy terms, conditions, & exclusions.

IPTIONOESCR OPERAOF ,TION
445/-7 NonSroject

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.City of Tulsa

176 E 2nd St, Ste 450
Tulsa, OK 74103

1r4.^{t-- * - t----
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORO name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

-----r---

A

- 1.000_0005',

q

!
5

q

4,000,000

lf ys. de$nbe undel
DFscRtprtoN otr oPtrRATToNS bcrow

A
Y'N

E



ACORD-
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

R&LCONS{2

DATE (MItt DorrYYn

5t3n021
AFFIRMATIVELY NEGATIVELY ALTER

THIS CERTIFICA ISTE ASISSUEO A MATTER OF INFORMA TION YONL AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPONCERTIFICA IHETE DOES TECERTIFICANOT THISHOLDER.OR AMEND, EXTEND OR TIIEBELOW. THIS COVERAGECERNFICA OFTE BYAFFORDED THEDOESINSURANCE POLICIESNOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THEBETWEEN ISSUINGA' ORTIVEREPRESENT AUTHORJZEDANDPRODUCER, rNsuRER(S),TI,IE CERTIFICATE HOLDER
IMPORTANT: thetf certlficale holder ts an ADDITIONAL thoINSURED, must have ADDpollcy(les) ITIONAL INSUlf RED or beISSUBROGANON provlslons endorsed.sWAIVED, toubject termsthe and conditlons theof certainpolicy,this certlflcate does annot conler requlremaytheto endorselngnt. Acertiflcate ststemenl onholder ln lleu suchof

293-7148

Pf,OOUCER

Rlch & Cartsnlll. tnc.

?l'.,lar; fl i8rer, 
s uite 40 0

City of Tulsa
175 E 2nd St, Ste 460
Tulsa, OK 74i03

INSUREO

INDCATED.
THIS IS TO CERTIFY ,TTHA POUCIESTHE OF INISURANCE USTED BELOW Fl/qVE BEEN TOISSUED INSURETHE D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIODANYNOTWTHSTANDIhIG REMENT,REOUI TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTMCT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W'TH RESPECT TOMAYCERTIRGATE BE wlflcH THISORSSUED MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE BYAFFORDED THE POLICIES HEREINDESCRIBEDEXCLUSIONS SUBJECTISAND ALLTO THEOFCONDITIONS STJCH POLICIES. TERMS.SHOW\ILIMITS FIAVEMAY REOIJCEDBEEN PAIDBY CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSUMNCE POLICY IIUMBER
LIMITS

x

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

UMTT

POLICY PRO.
JECT

[-l occun
tsactor

CLAIT\,|-}MADE

& Con

APPUES PERi

l---l.*

1206 sn7no23 9n7t2024

AUTOMOBILE LIAALITY

AI,IYAUTO
OlrvllED
AUTOS ONLY

IlIEsot.,."

SCHEDUI FN
AUTOS

xB+B\8^89

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIJAB

@CUR

CLAIMS.MAOE

DED RETENTION $

E.L.

EAd3$ribo

N/A

Remark3 Schsdule-
Zone50475

Holder,

Addilional be EttachBd tfmay m ote 3pao8 requlred,

ofnotice lscancellation inincluded offavor Gertificate 10 forexcept ofdays non-payment as iredpremium requ writtenby contract andred'sinsu subject&terms,pollcy conditaons, exclusions.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED EEFORE
M__EI?lRAfloN DArE .rl1FlFp!, NoTlcE wLL BE DEUVERED tNAccoRDANcE vylrH THE poLtcy pCrirTl8-rir-r.rC:- '-'--City of Tulsa

178 E 2nd St, Ste 450
Tutsa, 9K 7{103

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATTVE
/)a

fl-,r*-
@ 1988-2015 ACO

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD

ACORD 25 (2010/0s)
RD CORPORATTON. Ail rlghts reserved.

x


